

IN THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

LEGACY FOUNDATION ACTION)
FUND,) Arizona Supreme Court
) No. CV-16-0306-PR
Plaintiff/Appellant,)
) Court of Appeals, Division One
v.) No. 1 CA-CV 15-0455
)
CITIZENS CLEAN ELECTIONS) Maricopa County Superior Court
COMMISSION,) No. LC2015-000172-001
)
)
Defendant/Appellee.)

**PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT LEGACY FOUNDATION ACTION FUND'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Brian M. Bergin (016375)
**Bergin, Frakes, Smalley & Oberholtzer,
PLLC**
4343 East Camelback Road, Suite 210
Phoenix, Arizona 85018
P: (602) 888-7857
F: (602) 888-7856
bbergin@bfsolaw.com
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant

Jason B. Torchinsky (Pro Hac Vice)
**Holtzman Vogel Josefiak Torchinsky
PLLC**
45 North Hill Drive, Suite 100
Warrenton, Virginia 20186
P: (540) 341-8808
F: (540) 341-8809
Jtorchinsky@hvjt.law
*Co-Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant
Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE CLEAN ELECTIONS COMMISSION DOES NOT ACCRETE JURISDICTION THROUGH LACHES.....	3
A. Both the Superior Court and the Court of Appeals Committed an Error of Law When They Permitted the Commission to Penalize LFAF for Its Speech.....	3
B. Motions to Set Aside Judgments as Void are Available at Any Time.....	4
C. Both the First and Second Divisions of the Arizona Court of Appeals Recognize That Challenges to an Agency’s Jurisdiction are Available at Any Time.....	5
D. As in <i>Dandoy</i> and <i>Arkules</i> , Jurisdictional Challenges Attacking an Agency Determination as Void Can Be Brought at Any Time and the Court of Appeals Was Wrong in Not Considering First LFAF’s Jurisdictional Argument.	6
E. The Commission’s Reliance on <i>Smith</i> is Misplaced.....	7
II. APPLYING ARIZONA’S EXPRESS ADVOCACY STATUTE TO LFAF’S ADVERTISEMENT VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	9
A. The First Amendment Requires That Tests Used to Distinguish Between Campaign Speech and Issue Speech Must Be Clear and Not Ambiguous.	10
B. The Commission’s Application of Arizona’s Express Advocacy Statute to LFAF’s Speech Violates the First Amendment.	12
REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS	18
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkules v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 151 Ariz. 438 (App. 1986)	4, 9
<i>Bd. of Educ. of City of Chi. v. Bd. of Trs. of Pub. Sch. Teachers' Pension & Ret. Fund of Chi.</i> , 917 N.E.2d 527 (Ill. App. 2009)	7
<i>Book Cellar, Inc. v. City of Phoenix</i> , 139 Ariz. 332 (App. 1983)	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	10
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	2, 11, 17
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 166 Ariz. 409 (App. 1990)	5
<i>Dandoy v. Phoenix</i> , 133 Ariz. 334 (App. 1982)	ii, 6, 8
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	passim
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	10, 12
<i>Gilbert v. BOMEX</i> , 155 Ariz. 169 (App. 1987).....	5
<i>Guminski v. Ariz. State Veterinary Med. Examining Bd.</i> , 201 Ariz. 180 (App. 2001)	6
<i>In re Milliman's Estate</i> , 101 Ariz. 54 (1966).....	3, 9
<i>King County v. Rea</i> , 152 P. 2d 310 (Wash. 1944).....	7
<i>Murphy v. BOMEX</i> , 190 Ariz. 441 (App. 1997).....	5
<i>Nat'l Inv. Co. v. Estate of Bronner</i> , 146 Ariz. 138 (App. 1985)	4
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886)	15
<i>Preston v. Denkins</i> , 94 Ariz. 214 (1963)	4
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	10
<i>Smith v. Ariz. Citizens Clean Elections Comm'n</i> , 212 Ariz. 407 (2006)	8

State v. Wilfong, 2001 Ohio App. LEXIS 1195, *7, at *12, (Ohio Ct. App., Clark County Mar. 16, 2001)7

Wells v. Valley Nat'l Bank of Ariz., 109 Ariz. 345 (1973)4

Statutes

735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/3-102.....7

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-902(B) passim

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-348.....19

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-901.....15

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-941(D).....15

Other Authorities

7 Moore's Federal Practice § 60.25[4] (2d ed. 1955)3

Rules

Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. Rule 23(d)(4)18

Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. Rule 21(a).....18
